The study adopted a Descriptive Survey Design and was carried out in secondary 

schools in Awka South L.G.A of Anambra state, Nigeria. The Population of the study 

comprises students in the secondary schools in Awka South L.G.A of Anambra state, 

Nigeria. A Sample of one hundred and eight (108) SS1 Chemistry students selected 

from the two secondary schools in Awka south L.G.A, Anambra state Nigeria was 

used. Purposive Random Sampling Technique was used to ensure a balanced 

representation of gender in intact groups. The Instrument was administered to the